RESOLUTION NO. 2006-18
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD

UPDATING FINES, FEES AND ESTABLISHING A MASTER FEE SCEDULE FOR THE
CITY OF GREENFIELD

WHEREAS, fees have been established and authorized by ordinance; and
WHEREAS, these ordinances require fees be established by resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is desired to updates such fees and establish a master fee schedule as
outlined on Attachment “A”; and

WHEREAS, Fines are authorized by ordinance and the California Vehicle Code; and
WHEREAS, such fines require to be updated as outlined on Attachment “B”.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Greenfield that the fees
and fines for the City of Greenfield are as defined in Exhibit “A” and “B” of this resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Greenfield
duly held on the 21st day of February 2006, by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Mayor Huerta, Mayor Pro-tem Teneyuque,
Councilmember Moreno and Councilmember Gonzalez
NOES, Councilmembers: None

ABSENT, Councilmembers: Councilmember Vazquez

ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None




REF #

CITY OF GREENFIELD
SCHEDULE OF FEES
ATTACHMENT "A"

SERVICE TITLE

RECOVERY BASIS

ADMINISTRATION

1 City Council/Agenda/Faxed 24 year

2 City Council/Agenda/Mailed 24 year

3 City Council Minutes/Mailed 24 year

4 City Council/Planning Commission Audio Tape
5 Document Printing and Copying

6 Document Printing and Copying

7 Document Certification

8 Fax Services

9 Notary Service

10 Other Meetings: Agenda/Faxed

11 Other Meetings: Copies

12 Planning Commission Agendas/Faxed 12 year
13 Planning Commission Agendas/Mailed 12 year
14 Planning Commission Minutes/Mailed 12 year

15 Return Check Processing

16 Studies and Reports

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION

Per year
Per year
Per year

Per tape
Per page for 8.5 x 11

Per page larger than 8.5 x 11

Per certification

Per page

Fee set by State
Per Meeting agenda
Per page

Per year

Per year

Per year

Per check

Full cost + %

Per certificate

Bldg Permit+Plan Check
New SFD per livable sq ft

Per permit

including temporary
Per structure-in city limit
Per structure-outside city

per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit

per square foot
per square foot

1 Building Permit/Certificate of Occupancy
2 Building Permit/Demolition
3 Building Permit/Department Training Fee
15.16.010 Building Permit/Inspection
15.16.010 Building Permit/Inspection - New SFD per garage ¢« New SFD per garage sq ft
15.16.010 Building Permit/Inspection - Plumbing, Electrical, h Plumbing, Elec, Mech
4 Building/Landscape Inspection
5 Building Permit/Mobile Home
6 Building Permit Renewal
7 Building Permit/Sign and Inspection
15.12.010 Building Permit/Structure moved
8 Building Permit/Structure moved
IMPACT FEES
Ord 428 Community Center Impact Fee
Single Family Detached Dwelling
Single Family Attached Dwelling
Multiple Family Dwelling
Mobile Home Dwelling
Fire Impact Fee - Sprinkled
- Non-sprinkled
Ord 427 General Facilities Impact Fee

Residential Uses
Business Uses

per dwelling unit
per gross sq ft

CURRENT PROPOSED
$0.00 $ 34.00
$0.00 § 169.00
$0.00 $ 204.00
$0.00 % 6.00
$020 § 0.25
$020 § 0.60
$0.00 § 18.00
$0.00 § 0.05
$0.00 $ 10.00
$0.00 $ 5.00
$020 § 0.25
$0.00 % 17.00
$000 § 84.00
$0.00 § 102.00
$20.00 § 25.00

10%
2% 2%

$ 89683 % 89.63

$ 2357 § 23.57

1.35% of BP 1.35% of BP

$ 2500 §$ 25.00

$ 2500 & 25.00

$ 3000 § 30.00

$ 83875 § 88.75

$ 10419 % 104.19

$ 8877 § 88.77

$ 6609 $ 66.09

$ 020 % 0.20

$ 060 % 0.60

$ 27459 § 274.59

$ 0094 § 0.094



REF #

CITY OF GREENFIELD
SCHEDULE OF FEES
ATTACHMENT "A"

RECOVERY BASIS

SERVICE TITLE

IMPACT FEES- continued

Ord 426 Police Impact Fee

Single Family Detached Dwelling
Single Family Attached Dwelling
Multiple Family Dwelling

Mobile Home Dwelling
Commercial Lodging
Commercial/Office Uses
Industrial Uses

Ord 417-A Sewer Impact Fee

Single Family Residential

Duplex Residential

Triplex Residential

Multiple Family Residential

Commercial, Industrial, Agricultural & Public

Ord 418 Traffic Impact Fee

Single Family Residential
Muitifamily Residential
Motel/Hotel

Retail Commercial
Professional Building
Highway Commercial
Public/Quasi Public
Industrial Uses

Ord 419 Water Impact Fee

Single Family Residential

Duplex Residential

Triplex Residential

Multiple Family Residential

Commercial, Industrial, Agricultural & Public

MISCELLANEOUS

1
2

Strong Motion Fee-State regulated
Dial-A-Ride

Use of Park
Use of playing fields
Community Center
Cleaning Deposit
Maintenance Engineer - Stand-by
Room
Kitchen facilities
Outdoor stage
Picnic area

Direct cost of any other city services required for the event, will be billed separately as required by per

CURRE

per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per unit

per gross sq ft
per gross sq ft

per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per fixture unit

per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per room

per square foot
per square foot
per square foot
per square foot
per square foot

per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per dwelling unit
per fixture unit

AV x .0001 & .0002 Comm.
Per ride/Sr./Handicapped

One day
One year

Per Use

Per hour-per use
Per day

Per day

Per day
Exclusive use
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495.91
392.24
392.24
110.63
1,534.14
0.031
0.039

3.573.68
1,850.00
1,645.00
1,360.00

99.60

6,500.00
5,200.00
950.00
2.34
2.16
2.05
2.27
1.14

3,110.24
2,105.00
1,865.00
1,545.00

112.50

0.50

T
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PROPOSED

495.91
392.24
392.24
110.63
1,534.14
0.031
0.039

3,573.68
1,850.00
1,645.00
1,360.00

99.60

6,500.00
5,200.00
950.00
2.34
2.16
2.05
2.27
1.14

3,110.24
2,105.00
1,865.00
1,545.00

112.50

0.50

30.00
500.00

200.00
35.00
100.00
50.00
100.00
100.00



REF #

CITY OF GREENFIELD
SCHEDULE OF FEES
ATTACHMENT "A"

SERVICE TITLE

PLANNING/LAND USE

1

2

3
17.00.000

16.24.050
16.24.060
7
8
9
10
11
12
16A.08.020
16.16.060
16.28.010

16.32.010

13

Administrative/Technical Functions
Appeal - All
Annexation/Detachment
Conditional Use Permits-Minor
Conditional Use Permits-Major
Design Review-Building/Structures

Single Family Residence

2-4 Residental Units

5+ Residentail Units

Commercial/Industrial Projects
Environmental Impact Report

Initial Study/Negative Declaration

Mitigated Negative Declaration
Fence-Residential
Fence-Non Residential
Final Tract Map
Final Parcel Map
General Plan Amendment
Lot Line Adjustment
Other Application - Admin/Technical Functions
Plan Check Fee
Preliminary/Conceptual Review
Sign Development Fees
Tentative Parcel Map
Tentative Tract Map
Use Permit - Major

Use Permit - Minor
Variances/Use Permits - Administrative

Variance - Major

Variance - Minor
Zoning-Preszoning/Rezoining

RECOVERY BASIS

Flat Fee plus Costs
Deposit plus cost recovery
Deposit, $25/acres & costs
Per application
Per application

Per Residence

Deposit plus cost recovery
Deposit plus cost recovery
Deposit plus cost recovery
Deposit, cost recovery & 10%
Deposit, cost recovery & 10%
Deposit, cost recovery & 10%
Per application

Per application

Deposit, Fee plus costs
Deposit, Fee plus costs
Deposit, $25/acre & cost recovery
Deposit, Fee, $25/lot & cost
Fee plus 10% cost recovery
Per Permit

Fee Per application

Fee Per application

Deposit, fee, $25/lot & costs
Deposit, Fee, $25/lot & costs
Deposit, Fee & costs
Deposit, Fee & costs

Fee per application

Deposit, Fee & costs
Deposit, Fee & costs
Deposit, Fee & costs

CURRENT PROPOSED

0 % 100.00
$ 200.00 $ 480.00
$ 600.00 $ 4,800.00
$ 175.00 $ 175.00
$ 350.00 $ 350.00
$ 25.00 $ 50.00
$ 125.00 $ 320.00
$ 150.00 $ 800.00
$ = $ 320.00
$ i $ 3,000.00
$ - $ 300.00
$ 200.00 $ 1,000.00
$ - $ 20.00
$ . $ 50.00
$ 30.00 $ 640.00
$ 250.00 $ 640.00
$ 600.00 $ 3,200.00
$ 250.00 $ 640.00
$ - $ 200.00
.65 of Adj BP .65 of Adj BP
$ 75.00 $ 100.00
$ - $ 50.00
$ 250.00 $ 960.00
$ 250.00 $ 3,200.00
$ = $ 640.00
$ z $ 400.00
$ z $ 100.00
$ - $ 480.00
$ . $ 240.00
$ 45000 $ 1,920.00
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
‘22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

CITY OF GREENFIELD
SCHEDULE OF FEES
ATTACHMENT "A"

SERVICE TITLE RECOVERY BASIS

AVERAGE
Acknowledgment - Each Signature
Administrative Citations - 1st Offense
2nd Offense
3rd Offense
4th Offense & Subsequence
1. Late fee of 20% of fine, per month, until fine is paid plus
2. Interest fee of 1% per month, plus

CURRENT

PROPOSED
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10.00
100.00
200.00
300.00
500.00

3. Collection costs, including but not limited to administrative costs and attorneys’ fees.

Alarm Permit Commercial (Annual) $ -
Alarm Permit Residential (Annual) $ -
Alcoholic Beverage License Letter

Alcohol Beverage Sales License (Per Year) $ 64.00
Bicycle License $ 3.50
Bicycle License (Renewal) $ 0.13
Card Room Permit (Annual) 5 107.75
Card Room Permit (Renewal) $ -
Card Room Dealer License (Annual) $ 23.75
Card Room Dealer License (Renewal) $ 38.50
Conference Room Rental 1st Hour $ 6.25
Conference Room Rental Each Add. Hour $ 3.75
Concealed Weapon Application $ 120.75
Concealed Weapon Renewal $ 42.50
Dance/Special Event Permits 3 26.50
Dance/Special Event Permits (Annual) $ 25.00
Dance/Special Event Permit - Each Commercial  $ -
Dance/Special Event Permit - Each Non-Profit $ -
Dog License (Unaltered) 1 Year $ -
Dog License (Unaltered) 2 Years $ -
Dog License (Unaltered) 3 Years $ -
Dog License (Altered) 1 Year $ -
Dog License (Altered) 2 Years $ -
Dog License (Altered) 3 Years 3 -
Dog Impound - Per Day $ -
DUI Response Charge 3 38.50
Each Additional Employee $ 2.50
Fingerprint Cards (Each) $ 11.38

Fingerprint Rolling Fee (Live Scan) Plus DOJ Fee $ =
MCSO charges DOJ Fee plus $10.00 rolling fee
Garage Sale Permits $ 0.50

Massage Parlor Permit (Annual) $ z
Masseuse License (Annual) $ -
Oath or Affirmation and Jurat's - Per Person

Police Reports (Up to 3 Pages) $ 6.90
Police Reports (Each Additional Page, No Limit)  $ 0.50
Records Check $ 12.50
Repossessions $ 3.75

$
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10.00

2.00

10.00

15.00
15.00
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250.00
100.00
10.00
300.00
5.00
2.00
500.00
250.00
150.00
75.00
30.00
15.00
150.00
100.00
50.00
150.00
100.00
30.00
40.00
50.00
60.00
10.00
15.00
20.00
30.00
160.00
100.00
20.00
20.00

5.00
500.00
150.00

10.00
15.00

2.00
20.00
20.00



REF #

SERVICE TITLE

POLICE - Continued

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Sign off Tickets

Special Events-Police Officers
Tobacco Sales Permit

Truck Permits

Vehicle Abatement (Release)
Vehicle Release

Vehicle VIN Verification

Livestock Permit (90 days)
Solicitors/Peddler License (Initial)
Solicitors/Peddler License (Renewal)
Taxi License

PUBLIC WORKS

1
2

Water Meter Fee
Encroachment Permit

CITY OF GREENFIELD
SCHEDULE OF FEES
ATTACHMENT "A"

RECOVERY BASIS
AVERAGE

$ 7.75
Officer Hrly/Benefit/T1/2
$ s
$ 22.75
$ 28.75
$ 25.00
5 6.25
$ 7.50
$ 97.00
$ 45,00
3 25.00

per meter size
Per permit- SFD
- Commercial

CURRENT PROPOSED

$ 8.00 $ 15.00
$ 50.00 $ 50.00
$ i $ 300.00
$ 41.00 $ 240.00
5 = $ 100.00
$ 10.00 $ 100.00
$ e $ 20.00
$ - $ 30.00
$ 115.00 $ 150.00
$ - $ 75.00
$ = $ 100.00
$ 10.00 $ 25.00
$ - $ 100.00
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CITY OF GREENFIELD - POLICE DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF FINES

CODE
10.04.050 Angle Parking
10.12.010 Removal of Abandon Vehicles
10.12.020 Removal of Vehicle (Private Prog
10.12.030 72 Hour Parking
10.12.040 Storage of Vehicle on Street
10.12.050 Parking for Sale with Display
10.12.060 Repairing Vehicle on Street
10.12.070 Washing Vehicle on Street
10.12.080 No Parking Zone
10.16.180 Abandoned Vehicle
10.32.05(B) Truck Parking
22502A VC Parking 18" from Curb
22507 .8A V(Parking Handicapped Zone
22514 VC  Parking within 15’ of Fire Hydrant
22500E VC Blocking Driveway
22500F VC Parking on Sidewalk
21210 VC Bicycles on Sidewalk
22500H VC Double Parking
22500.1 VC Parking/Stopping in Firelane
4000A(1) VCUnregistered Vehicle

ATTACHMENT "B"
AVERAGE CURRENT
$ 10.00 $ 15.00
$ 16.25 $ 30.00
$ 7.50 $ 30.00
$ 2875 $ 30.00
$ 13.75 $ 30.00
$ 5.00 $ 20.00
$ 2375 $ 20.00
$ 375 $ 15.00
$ 15.75 $ 13.00
$ 1425 $ 57.00
$ 950 $ 13.00
$ 2250 $ 15.00
$276.25 $275.00
$ 26.25 $ 25.00
$ 16.25 $ 15.00
$ 16.25 $ 15.00
$ 825 $ 13.00
$ 2250 $ 15.00
$ 31.25 $ 20.00
$ 19.00 $ 76.00
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25% INC
18.75
37.50
37.50
37.50
37.50
25.00
25.00
18.75
16.25
71.25
16.25
18.75

343.75
31.25
18.75
18.76
16.25
18.75
25.00
95.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

50% INC
22.50
45.00
45.00
45.00
45.00
30.00
30.00
22.50
19.50
85.50
19.50
22.50

412.50
37.50
22.50
22.50
19.50
22.50
30.00

114.00

PROPOSED
$ 30.00
$ 50.00
$ 50.00
$ 50.00
$ 50.00
$ 40.00
$ 40.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 75.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 280.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 30.00
$ 50.00
$ 100.00



